The tax expenses in 6M 2017 relates to application of the expected effective tax rate
of the Group, which has been calculated based on a 4-year tax planning. All resulting
tax effects have been recognized as deferred taxes.

(19) Segment Reporting

In accordance with IFRS 8, operating segments are identified based on the way
information is reported internally to the chief operating decision maker and regularly
reviewed to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and
assess its performance. Within the ADVA Optical Networking Group, management
decisions are based on pro forma operating results. Pro forma financial information
excludes non-cash charges related to share-based compensation plans and
amortization and impairment of goodwill and acquisition-related intangible assets.
Income from capitalization of development expenses is shown separately from
research and development expenses.

31

Segment information on June 30, 2017 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information
Intangible assets
from acquisitions  Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Disclosure of R&D
expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 286,060 - - - - 286,060
Cost of goods sold -193,255 -1,140 - -26 - -194,421

Gross profit 92,805 -1,140 - -26 - 91,639
Gross margin 32.4%   32.1%

Selling and marketing expenses -30,564 -418  -149 - -31,131
General and administrative expenses -17,048 -  -164 - -17,212
Research and development expenses -54,415 -  -342 22,195 -32,562
Income from capitalization of
development expenses

22,195 -   -22,195 -

Other operating income 3,241 -  - - 3,241
Other operating expenses -382 -  - - -382

Operating income 15,832 -1,558  -681 - 13,593
Operating margin 5.5%   4.8%

Segment assets 410,928 12,348 39,643 - - 462,919

Segment information on June 30, 2016 is analyzed as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information
Intangible assets
from acquisitions  Goodwill

Compensation
expenses

Disclosure of R&D
expenses

Consolidated
financial

information

Revenues 279,205 - - - - 279,205
Cost of goods sold -195,845 -1,066  -34 - -196,945

Gross profit 83,360 -1,066 - -34 - 82,260
Gross margin 29.9%   29.5%

Selling and marketing expenses -30,728 -376 - -224 - -31,328
General and administrative expenses -15,475 - - -126 - -15,601
Research and development expenses -49,494 - - -263 15,689 -34,068
Income from capitalization of
development expenses

15,689 - -
-

-15,689 -

Other operating income 3,145 - - - - 3,145
Other operating expenses -334 - - - - -334

Operating income 6,163 -1,442  - -647  - 4,074
Operating margin 2.2%   1.5%

Segment assets 401,965 14,829 38,051 - - 454,845

32

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) Q2

2017

Q2

2016

6M
2017

6M
2016

Revenues

Germany 28,281 22,567 62,647 46,744

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 40,138 46,935 76,959 86,848

Americas 70,569 79,524 133,417 130,894

Asia-Pacific 5,237 8,217 13,037 14,719

 144,225 157,243 286,060 279,205

(in thousands of EUR) Jun. 30,
2017

Dec. 31,
2016

Non-current assets

Germany 113,981 94,209

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and Africa 16,829 17,273

Americas 34,408 45,720

Asia-Pacific 2,080 2,154

 167,298 159,356